
3ffiC1 m<m"/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3Rtfta:r fcrnror/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ ~ 3ftrttar ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 
~ l!Ci" ~ -.;rq/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

.;) .;) 

~ l!Ci" .31G'R"a:ruT ll3WT-~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION-CONTRACTS 
.;) 

kl~cto:i(1q{Ji/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22/ (~./Ph. No.0471 - 2565669 / 2565726) 
.;) 

$-f!@rnr ~ ~ ~ I NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

~ /Dt. 27.06.2025 

~ ~ {lcs:c;:qffi cfi'r 3-lR ~ ~J=CT1ffiffi<'1 ri ~ ft;rcr ~-tsftdT G.CmT 31liT1<'i i$1T1 J=R;'-~ ~~C\IQ ~ cfil m- 61 On behalf of the President of India, on line 

item-rate tenders are invited through e-tendering for the following works. 

Sf>.~ 
~/Description ~/Details 

Sl. No. 

~. cl'l Q fl Q fHi~ or fa1<trcrr <R:: (t'r-1 5 cfi'r :mrcrr {f.) ~ ~ m>r ~ CflJ1U {f. 31 -v or 3fRl!CO <1m ~-
" 

1. cnr<T CfiT ~m!Title of work 
R~Ta:r ~-~ ~~m>IT ~ <ROt ~ R'l<'iffl<>'l or Cli(11CT1Cfi('iCTj cnr<T I Air conditioning works in 

"'" connection with setting up of RF & Ground Station Checkout Lab in Room No. 31-A at First Floor of 

Control Centre (Bldg. No. of T-1 5), TERLS, VSSC 

~-~ ~ {f. I E-Tender Notice No. 
qlQflQflfil/ fi"llJJivll /1!02/04/2025-26 ~ 27.06.2025 

2. 
" VSSC/CMG/A02/04/2025-26 Dated 27.06.2025 

fo1FclcJor~~ 311T1Jil~<'1 ~I Estimate cost 
3. {0.74 t>rror/Lakhs .;) 

put to tender 

4. cnr<T w ~ cfi'r ~I Period of completion 
" 

2 (cJ/Two) ~/Months 

5. 
~ ~ uftl (~) I Earnest money 

~ 1 ,480.00 
deposit (EMD) 

si31T1(>1'1s <ROt cfi'r 3fCffQ I Period for ~ :fqcs:t)q;{OI I Bid clarifications: ~ faifuc;r31T cfi'r ~ I Receipt of faifuc;r31T <tiT ~ I Opening of 

downloading :~ 27.06.2025, 17.00 ~/hrs 28.06.2025, 9.00 ~/hrs ~Ito ~ tenders: ~ 07.07.2025 q;)- tenders: ~ 10.07.2025 q;)-

~I to~ 03.07.2025, 23.00 ~/hrs 04.07.2025,12.00 ~/hrs 23.00 ~/hrs 15.00 ~/hrs 



2. tsftaT ~ :mOT AA tc=f ~ ~I Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering :-
~ CfiT ~ChTtffiffic=i'' ~R'if CfiT ~ ~ ~I The agency shall fulfill the following conditions:-

Sfl.~. 
SI.No. 

Wa. 

a:nc'!Note: 

6ft/b. 

~ ~I Eligibility Criteria 

~ <t "Ff<i<"fiCfl{UI *r ~ ~ <t ~ 
~ CfiT ~ 6M em~ ~ m<=r Cf\llt <t c;'tu;;:r 
afM' 3 f(>:(>l ffi <11 CT1 'HI { CfiT<l'f CfiT fi (1~ llf 31 CT1 Cfl -m ~ 
~ fcRrr '3lTaiT ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the works 
as mentioned below during the last Seven years 
ending previous day of last date of submission 
of bids. 

i. <4'I"CT1' 'Bd1TCT1' ~. ~ ~ *" '(>ll'dT(1' 

~ '(>lldT(1' <t 40% ~ ~ o:r 6T!Three 
similar works each costing not less than 40% of 
the estimated cost (lll/or) 
ii. cJ 'Bd1TCT1' c:nr<T, ~ ~ *" '(>ll'dT(1' ~ 
'(>ll'dT(1' <t 60%~ ~ o:r 6T!Two similar works 
each costing not less than 60% of the estimated 
cost (lll/or) 
iii. 'QCf1 'Bd1TCT1' ~. ~ '(>lldT(1' ~ '(>ll'dT(1' 

<t 80% ~ Cfld1 o:r 6T!One similar work costing 
not less than 80% of the estimated cost. 

CTlTc/Note: 

~ ~ ~ 'II1!TOT/Documentary 
.;) 

proof for the eligibility 
(m ~ 3f'CfMTg ~ \71TQ'/To be scanned 

& uploaded) 

i)Cfl'I'<T .mt~rr <1'm <t>l<41ata-tQ ~ ~ 
~ c;qm ~ ~ \A<Iil0140l *" 
'>Fii I fU1 (1 -.;rti I " 
Work orders and completion certificates 
issued by the authority concerned to establish 
work experience. 

ii) . faWfr qrfbiT c;qm ~ CfiT<l'f *" qu8r - " \Hil0140l cfi ~ ~ '>lJiiOI40l (Wc=r 
~~ CfiC'I'm) 3ft' ?\CT1 1 1:11 ff; Q I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS 
(Tax Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i. 'Bd1TCT1' Cf>T<T ~ Jmr<T 6 fft<;rc w ~ <IT 5CfC::~(>l ~ w ~ <IT ciTcf>-~-Cf)(>f{ 
<IT ~ cfis#r ~ <IT ~4i'31~'& w ~ <IT cfr3-TlTQl:fl ~ <IT 'CITlT ffi:rrtT;;:r ~ 
<rr ~.;)w ~ *" ~.~. ~('I'm ~~Tfaldr1 "' " 
Similar work shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Split AC units 
or Ductable split AC units or Walk-in-Cooler or Fan coil units or Packaged AC units or 
VRF system or Air Handling units or Central AC plant. 

ii. f<tv dTQ' CfiT<l'f CflT ~. ~ <t C11f(1~Cfi ~ ~ 7% ma ~ *" wm ?;'{ ~ ~c;;~,(ifl ~ ~ 
~ '(>ll'dT(1' 'fC'R' ('fqi' 6T '3lTaiT ~. ~ d]'UfaiT ~ ~ ~ *" ~ ~ ~ <t 
'>lf<"1c1lCfl{OI *r ~ ~ ('fqi' *r ;jj'RTI 

.:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the 
actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of 
completion to last date of submission of bids. 

iii. 3'f-~ <11 fi <1 <t<1 ~ <t -m ~ Cfll <1H?a <1 ~ qr3f('IT/Ji <"'<1 i Cfl<T1 <t f~r~nnn:r ~ ~ 1 
.:> - " 

Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/evaluation. 
~ ~ CflT<if <t ftiW '(>lldf/Applicable on ly ~ <1'm ~ ~ Y..:ri'!Cfl{OI ~ *r >lfcil 

.:> " 
for Maintenance contract works - ~ <1'm Copies of PF and ESI reg istration certificates. 
~ ~ Y01lCfl{OI ~ ~/Should have PF 
and ESI reg istration. 

3. f.1FcrcJ ~. ~ Y01lcti<"1 <1'm ~ ~ ~~ CflT Wf<1Tci1 CR" ~ C<f<11d31 
~ .:> .:> • 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO <IT www.tenderwizard .com/ISRO d~fii$C:: ~ 513CT1c>l~5 fcRrr '31T mr 61 
~ qv{JCfi{UI *r ~ 34;QCf(i d~fii$C ~ C<'~fl$' ~ 61 ~-oTc:d' <t ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ 
:m¢~ 8~~5 CfiT ~ 6'1 .:> 

Tender documents can be downloaded from web site www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO or 
www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO by registering with tender wizard and paying tender processing fee. The 
procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above web site. Tender processing fee is payable to 
M/s ITI Ltd. through E-gateway. 

2 



4. fo1facJ C\f(il~\?11 q;)- 5130i<>l~5 m- J=[l;f ~ ~fac;ICf11{ q;)- M ~ * qr:f Oi6T ~ ~I ~fac;ICf11{ 
c;qm ~ fcl:iv dfC.T C\f<"tl~\51 ~'t:ll(l fct3:rrcrr c;qm fk<Jifq("t fcl:iv ~I ~ WIT 1l<IT fcl:> cf 
ircr~<:TCf1(1T CfiT ~ CT16t m ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT ~ ~ \:i1TQdlT 1 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer elig ible for participating in the bidding. 
The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

5. a) ~_m ~ ~ 34~Cfrl tm 1 Jt fa~fet>c ~ ~ fti1cr ~ \:i1'm mw, d1idr ~ \:i1'm I ~ 
\:i1'm ~ I ~ ~. ~~QflQfHi\ ~. ffi'6~;i("tq{Ji - 695 022 ~ OiT11 tiT fcRfr JlOiflfilrl ~ 
c;qm \:i1li'r ~ ~ (m) fcRfr JlOi flfil<i ~ c;qm &rt'r ~ dTTttr ~ ~ * \:i1'm C'fiTafr ~~ ~ 
~ uffi, ~~~<fiT~~~ 180 ~ (1Cfi ~ ~~ ~ ~. M ~ ~ Jt :Hfr 
~ 6 riT ~_m CflT ~ tf ~ 0"1Cf1cf)Cf1{UI fcl:>m \:i1TQdlT .3-fR 3fffCI)(>f ~fac;ICf11{1 ~ fti1cr ~ <fiT 
cw:rnT fct3:rrcrr ~ ~ I $ <4 Cf? ~~ Cf1 ~ Jt <fiT \:il"RTdili 
Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same wil l be encashed immediately on 
opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through Cheque I 
electronically by the Department 
b) ~ ~~~ Jt ~ cnr CJCIT Cf1{~ql<4 CJ<RQfiQ<R~ <rFaic:T CfiT QJiQflQ<R~ ~ m ~ 1 
3C\<l<l<R ~ civ1~Cf1{0I '>I<Ri'ol4~ m Fvr<>iT ~ ~ (Sr~)l~ "C!Cf OJrn ~-~ (cf;cft~)I<RR 
~~~ ~ ~ .m<IDT (~~)t~fM'llfc "C!Cf ~ ~~m m Q<RQflQ<R~ ~ ~ 
fa~fet>c ~ ~ ~ c;qm \:i1li'r civ1~Cf1{0I '>1Jil014~ l)l"f(1(1 Cfi"{aiT ~~ ~I'>IJiiOiq~ ~ <fiT 
fal«<:r ~~~ ~ ~ ffifu (1Cfi cru ma=rr ~~ "' 
The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG 
AADHAAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate 
issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I 
National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any 
other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due 
date I extended due date of the tender. 

6. 3q~Cfrl tm 1 * fa~R\t>c ~ ~ .3-tR {1Ji'<l" trr N m, fa1muT "C!Cf ~a-rur ~ - "fffclcJ, 
" "' " • _,_ , ..,>;. f.i1ra . ~ ~ "' ~IQflQfifil, ~ q, Cf11<ll<>l<l d1C\IQ ~IC'11 0111.:o11l 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division -
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. a) ~ cnr 6i(if fiTUO=f, ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ .3-tR ~ CfiT m 3m-T ~. N wura:r, fo1mur "C!Cf 
~ '>I'WT ".. ~. ~~QflQflfi\ ~ ~ Cfi l <l~<>l<l Jt, ~ (1Cfi ~ ~. ~ I fGTs tffi=c CflT crt'mill 
~. l)l"f(1(1 fcl:>m \:i1la1T ~I ~ ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ .3-fR ~ CfiT m 3fffi ~ cru ~ 
1;!TC(f ~"'<fiT ~ 6 riT ~ CflT ffi"frt'r (i't{ tiT Jlf~~Cfi<"t fcl:>m \:ilTQdlT I 

(. 

Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on 
or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due 
date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 
b) ~ ~~~ Jt ~ cnr CJCIT Cf1{~ql<4 Q<RQflQ<R$ <rFaic:T CfiT t!<RQflQcH~ ~ 3fT'C.IT{ ~ 1 
3C\<J<JJi ~ cjv1"1Cf1{01 I)IJijOjq~ m cjv1"1Cf1{01 I)IJiiOiq~ 3l!R ttU 5(6\T) Jl flfil(iiOifl l{ JlOii)IJilf\Jl(i m '>lfc1 
~ C'fiTafr ~I 3q~Cf<"t ~/'>IJiiO i q~ <fiT m '>lfc1 3'T m, fa1<lilur ~ 31o'R%rur '>I'Wr-"fffilcJ, 
~IQflQfi:ffl, ~. ffi{lq;i("1Y{Ji ~ Cfil<l~<>l<l Jt ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ CfiT c=rm m trr m 3fffi ~ 
l)l"f(1(1 C'fiTafr "'~ 1 ~ ~ ~ <fiT fal«<:r ~ CfiT c=rm ~ trr m 3m-T ~ ~ '>lfc1 I)ITC(1 ~ 
~ 6 riT ffi"frt'r cffi" tiT ~ 1Attllcf CflT 31 f~~ Cf1 rl fcl:>m \:i1TQdlT I 

(. 

The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of 
MSME UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration 
certificate as indicated in para 5(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall 
be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 
Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of 
opening of tender. If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of 
tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

3 



8. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT c);cr(;r cru ~ ~ Cfl{cilcm>l fa:)fclc;ICfli{1 ~ (1Cflo·1'ich'i vcf dlfiflhTliCfl 
~ ~ anmTI (1Cflafich'i vcr dlfiflhTliCfl ~ ~ ~ tR .mir fcR:oo ~a;rr I <li<"lli<t101 f<fi1r ~I 
(1Cfl<>1"ich'i vcf cllfiflhTliCfl ~ c):; Ji<"lliCfl01 c):; c;ffia:r, faifcl<:;ICfll{ c;cmT ~ ~ dTQ' ~f(11~\Jl1 CfiT fcR:oo 
~ ~ fartla=rur fcnm ~I ~ "qmr d'l<IT % ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT W CJ16i' ~ ill ~ ~ 
'iRUT ~ 3if"Cil<t11{ Cf){" ar anmr .3-tR "Mt ~ c8 .mir ~ m<:rr 6(f ~~" CJ16T ~ "\JlWdlTI dW<T 
~. ~ ~ (<ITcn:f fa:)fclc;ICfll'l1 CfiT ~ ~ aT anmT) CfiT ~ ~. c);cr(;r ~ faifcl<:;ICfll{1 "~ 
~ anmT ;ill fartla=rur '(1m (1Cfla?ich'i JiC"lliCfl01 c):; ~ <ITcn:r qnr ~ .3-tR ~ ~~~Rl'f c):; 
31a'R1R' .mir ~ m<:rr ~ anmr 1 " 

..) 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the 
tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be 
rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. The price bid of only 
those tenderers who have been qualified during the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened 
separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per 
tender procedure I stipulations. 

9. ~ fifclc;ICfll{ ~ ~ nftr c8 fai~q1c;01 d1TW dt qf{qm(1 fcnm ~~ m tRT ~ (1\, ~ 
mmr "\Jld1T dt q~qm(1 fcnm ~~ ~ ~ cf> ~ 6(f ~ cf> ~ dt, t=q"lct~~ tt:r 1 <tiTt .mt~r 
~ ~ c):; c;t=r 6llc;, ~ tR wrr$" dT$" ~ ~ ch'f 2% c;-{ tR ~ fai~qlc;01 dlTW ~ ~ 
~61 ..) ..) 
Earnest money of the successful contractor will be converted into Performance guarantee. On completion 
of the work, the same will be converted as security deposit. In cases of exemption for payment of Earnest 
money, separate performance guarantee at 2% of the estimated cost put to tender to be submitted 
immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance I work order. 

10. ~ faifcl<:;ICfll{, faifcl<:;IQ ~ m ~ ~. dJCf ~TCfl. fl"IQJiv~l I m, fllQJiSl I 3'1 m , 
fllVJiSl-fifclc;ll:il$v~"'lfaill{-~ t $_,?ifaill{-~ t $v~lfaill{-~ I $v~lfaili{-"CR15r ~ q<t ~ c):; 
~. ~ CfiT fartla=rur cRI ~ ffia:IT ~ c):; 31a'R1R', fifclc;ICfll{1 I ~a=rCfiT c):; ~li~~Cfl ~ CfiT, 
ffia:IT ~ ~. ~ ct ~ ~.,~ ~ CJ16i' ~I c:mrfit. ffia:IT ~c):;~.~-~ 
tR-~ ~a:rr ~ anmr1 ~ dt ~ mar c:rm ~ tci ~ ~ <rcf(1 ~ <tiT ~<rcfi 
3i01Cli'i<:;CJ1 .3-fR qn:r IDG1 ~c):; 6lTCI" ~aT ~I "' "' 

..) ..) 

Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission 
of Group Director, CMG I Head, CMD I Dy.Head, CMD-contracts/Engineer-SG I Engineer-SF I 
Engineer-SE I Engineer-SO. As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors 
personal vehicles will not be allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reason. 
However this will be reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with material for 
loading and unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval al and pass. 

11. 3lffif c):; {l~s;:qffi ~ 3ffi" ~ ~ ~ Cfl{ciJdl(>ll ~ crlJCJ1(1Ji <IT fc'f>BT ~ ~ CfiT ~ 
m 6(f ~<r CJ16T 6 .3-tR ~ m ~ fuCi1T ~ m IDG1 ~ ~3IT c8 ~ m Cf)f ~ 
m 61 t13fl" faifclc;1ci 0lT ~ ~Rl'f <tiT w CJ16i' ~ 6T m ~ ~8- ~ faifclc;l<tll{ c;am ~~ 
~ aT df$" 6. 3ifqlCfli{ Cf){" aT ~I " -
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any cond ition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. 31ffif cf> {l~s;:qffi ~ 3W ~ ~ ~ Cfl{cildi<'ll ~ <tiTt .mt~r artr m ~ ~ m m dt 
q~a~01 1 m m ~ d1m dt <tl1fr CfiT 3fr ~ m 6 nm faifclc;ICfll{ ~ ~ dt ~ 3fr CJCIT CJ16T 
Cfltml 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope I or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so 
ever on this account. 

13. 31ffif cf> {l~s;:qffi ~ 3W ~ ~ ~ Cfl'l:ilal<'ll ~ ~ c8 ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ m 
c8 ~ m CfiT ~ m 6 c:rm fa1 fclc;ICfll{ c8 tav dTQ' dW<T tR tr m Cfl{01T ~~ 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India res~rves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

4 



14. foifclc:r <fi ~ ~ 1;!0H!"T <IT :ml0lal ~ ~ ~ aft" qa=r-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ffi ~ Fumot qa=r
~ ~ cfi'r ~~T cfi'r ~ ~ c;qm 1Xfmf cfi'r d"T$" faifclcJ }ifq(Cfll{ Cf1{ eft" ~I 

- .j 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly proh ibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. foifclc:r ~ Cfl{i! Cll<>ll ~ mcflR" c;CI'RT ~-~ q'{' ~ cfi'r ;)1 Iii Cll J1 ~ cfi ~ ~ 
CflT ~ ~ C!iT ~ mc=IT ~I - .., 

The tender accepting authority reseNes the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from t ime to time. 

16. fi!FckiiCfll{ CfiT ~ <fi ~ cfi ~ m ~ foiFcrc:r ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ eft" 0lTQd'tT ~ ~ ~ 
3ffi ~ Cfll</icrCI<lOi t<=f f\;)<hRcm ~ ~ ~ I ~ ~ 'Oi;;71<f!cf)) ft~~ ~I :ffi 301 c<lfct<""t<ll 
C!iT 011'11 aft" ~ ~ tnm ;)1)-~ tmr ~ aft" a=fJ1<""IT ~ CW1 Cf1{ ~ 6 <IT ;)1)-~ ~ ~ 6 
3ffi ;)1)- 3-i'<""tft"a:r ~ ~ ~ {I\J14~ii ~ C!iT Oi\?l<flcf)) ft~~ ~I ~ c;qm ~ ~Rl C!iT 
3<>-<'iQOi ~ q'{' ~ ~ ~ cfi'r d"T$" foiFcrc:r ~ Cf1{ eft"~ <1m~ fam:c:r 6)' ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his I her near relative is working. 
He I she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this cond ition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

11. ~. 3q~Cfii ttu 1 <fi 3JirnR Farfcm ~ *t 3ffi!m ~ ~ ~-~-~ 120 ~ crcn ~ ~~ 
~ ~ ~GICfil{ ~ ~ *" m ~ ~ Q"TlRf Cif<:rr t ~ Farfcm cfi't ~rffi 'Cicf ~ it q;u; 
q~aJOi <RiiT t ~ fcrnm, ~em-~ <>i"tt t ctt ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3\mr q'{' ~ 
~ ~ ~ if<f(aJT ~~*"50%(~ ~ffi} CfiT ~ ~ CfiT ~ n:g('ll tl 3lld)", 
WI filc;ICfil'< em- m *t qCij ~file; 1 it mor ~ c#ll ~ <>i"tt <ft ~~ 

.j .j 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the 
tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or 
makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the 
Department, the Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy , be at liberty to 
forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not 
be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work. 

18. foifclc:r q'{' fa1um ~ q'{', m fil fckl I Cfl I {l <fi tl'm QCf1 Cfl'W %<IT ;)1T(!Cl'lf I 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

19. fil fclc;ICfll { c;qm ~ ~ ~ mfr Cf1{, ~~. ja II f% <1 i, 00 Cf1{, -";fd1 3'QCfi{' 3fTf?; ~Tlf.i1<>1' ~ ~I - ~~,, .j 

The rate quoted by the contractor shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties, levies, Goods & SeNice Tax, 
labour cess etc. 

20. (ictioilcf)) ~ <fi tl'm {il v-1'1Qfl t'J Cf Qflv1'1Qflt'J I'!Jil014~l cfi'r ~ 1Xfmf cfi'r ~~I 
.j 

Copies of CGST & SGST certificates shall be submitted along with the Technical bid. 

N vm, <fl•~~~ J::; ~·~•~ffl 
Deputy Head, CMD-CON, CMG, VSSC 

5 



{1Cfllift<#i'l-alfUIR<liCfl ~ t" my ~klfti1fflla Gfdld"f'i ~ m cfi'r m 11frt mn cfi'r ~. ~ 3ffilJf§f M 
tR ~fcl?;ICfll<1 ~ 31 t cfl1)C1 ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c;qm artT fcl1c.r dllJ" tiCH ifC<i \OlCH IOIY:l I 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ <F .3fOR1R m ~ rrm ~ q~CHIOI CflT ~ ~ CflT e<t=Ci l d-'1~ ~ 1 
~ c. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibi lity criteria. 

4 . fa1vft" ~ ~ arfr Q ~ tiCH ifC<i \Ol <H IOIY:l ~ (W<=f tR" CfiTCf dT<IT Cfl{) \OlCHIOI YOl1 ~ ~ 
' ~ 

~~I 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. ~ ~ <F ~ ~ 1Jfc1 I(~ 01tr) 
Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. (Not Applicable). 

6. ~ <1m ~~ Y-'l"'ICh{O I ~ ~ lffi1 (~ 01tr) 
Copy of PF and ESI registration number (Not Applicable). 

7. IDaGJ ~ ti iCHia-<l ~fill cF m -1 cF ~ ~ ~ cF ftin! j\"{>:(>!R\1("1 ~ tiCHifC<i 3fCrtU 
~ ~ 

c), ~ ~ Cfil<if ~ ~ ~ ~ Qlft61'& Cil ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Cfil<if ~ ~ (qT() "ff. ~.53)1 
" .., " c. 

A list of completed works indicat ing value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc. as per 

Format-1 in General Cond itions of Contract (Page No. E-53). 

8 . ~ I to1 cF ~I PAN I TAN details. 

9. ~ ~ ~ I Earnest Money Deposit. 

10 . ~ ~ c:j:;qfo1 ~~I Company Profile w ith details. 

11 . -'l~Qtit'l ci -'ll<h{OI \OlCH IOIY:l /GST registration certificate. 

12 . <H"mJIT ~ ~ Jt ~~ ~ 3YCh{U11 cF ~ rrm <Hls<;r ~ Tam Ci'h<71~cf;l ~~raT 3ffi 
.,:) " ..:> c.. 

~/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues w ith make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

13 . 3ik'!~ctCi ~<ITt~~ ill I ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 

Aiit=a9,o~ ;fie; /IMPORTANT NOTE 

~ <fiT-- At>r eofalta"t 1 ~ QAQ'HC!A$ cjJICfl<ui '11AIOiqill, fv'tfcRJ ~ <#i'l" ~ ~ 3fh- 'H"R<f ~ m 
" 

~ ~. 3'f tltmf, firl::fTuT vcf ~a=rur l1m7r - lffim. fcrsf;1; ~ 3icfftlff t?;, cjirr. ~ tft.31t., 
ffi '6acriaq<A - 695022, ~ ~ Cfil't{l(>lll # $.IT 'H'ftrarr ~ m ~ tiTR G<rnT ~ ~ I ~ 

~ . ' 

fv'tfcRJ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 QAQ'HC!A$ cjJftCfl'tOI i)IAIOiq'l CfiT ~ 

11frt -c;rrc:(f ~ cfi'r ~ ~. m fitFctGr ~ ~ ~ tR 31 fCflta ~ ~~ 

Original document of EMD I valid MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY HAND 
or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Const ruction and Maintenance 
Division - Contracts, Vikram. Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram -
695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD I 
MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the 
tender offer will be summarily rejected . 

6 


